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ARTICLE DETAILS 
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AUTHORS Ogbo, Felix; Page, Andrew; Idoko, John; Claudio, Fernanda; Agho, 
Kingsley 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mittelmark, Maurice B. 
Univ Bergen 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. The pdf has garbled pages 10-14, making the tables almost 
impossible to read. While the paper is very good otherwise, I cannot 
suggest its acceptance until I get to see these tables.  
 
2. The authors are imprecise in their use of the construct 
'confounder'. They indicate that they have treated birth interval, 
baby's sex and geopolitical zone as potential confounders. A 
confounder is a variable that is significantly related to a predictor and 
to an outcome. Are these really potential confounder? I suggest that 
a table of correlation coefficients be added to help the reader 
evaluate this (and all other associations).  
 
3. My own preference is to refer to trends as improving or 
worsening, not increasing or decreasing, when a value is placed on 
directionality, as in this paper. It makes it easier for the reader to 
follow.  
 
4. I think a weakness of the paper is its inattention to the great 
heterogeneity in the country's regions with respect to geopolitical 
and cultural characteristics, and child health and care. The national 
trends may well mask small area and/or sub-group trends that go 
against the main trends. I do not suggest additional analyses, but 
this might be mentioned under Limitations.  
 
5. The statement that the DHS data are freely available on-line is not 
true; they are available to apply for on-line, and requests for data are 
examined before permission is given.  
 
6. The aspects of Figures 2a-c are misleading. They should be 
redone with the y axis about tow-thirds the length of the x axis.  

 

REVIEWER Bhutta, Zulfiqar 
Aga Khan University, Division of Women and Child Health 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Jul-2015 
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GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting report of trends in complementary feeding from 
three recent sequential demographic and health surveys in Nigeria 
focusing on complementary feeding. The reported analysis presents 
some mixed and counterintuitive findings and while the authors do a 
fair job in describing trends and explaining them, several key issues 
are missing hence limiting the validity and value of the findings.  
 
1. The authors do not 95% confidence intervals of the measures?  
 
2. There is very little on data quality and training of field staff in 
collecting such data between surveys. The authors allude to 
limitations and measures of reliability of self-reporting but do not 
discuss how they evaluated this across surveys. To illustrate, are 
there any functional data such as anthropometrics or micronutrient 
deficiencies across surveys that corroborate their findings and 
correlate with observed changes in dietary diversity and meal 
frequency.  
 
3. The observed dramatic change in meal frequency since 2003 may 
yet be spurious unless accompanied by other functional outcomes. 
Was there any correlation with nutritional status or changes in 
socioeconomic conditions or indeed equity measures over this time?  
 
4. There is nothing on measures of breastfeeding practices over this 
period which is critical to understanding complementary feeding 
practices including ages at initiation of the same.  

 

REVIEWER Sanghvi, Tina G. 
FHI Solut 360 FHI360 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Very good and timely paper of high policy and program significance.  
 
Suggest the conclusion in the abstract reflect the findings and 
discussion such as: Complementary feeding practices in Nigeria 
declined over the study period and are below the expected levels 
required to ensure adequate growth and development of Nigerian 
children. National policies and programs that ensure higher health 
service coverage of mothers with children under two years and 
community-based education initiatives that reach low SES mothers 
are proposed to improve complementary feeding practices among 
Nigerian mothers.  
 
The Minimum Acceptable Diet definition includes breastfeeding plus 
diversity and frequency; was this the way the data were analyzed? If 
not, needs to be re-done.  
 
Dietary diversity may be affected by seasonality, can you provide the 
months when data were collected for the 3 surveys?  
 
For program development, useful to have some more trends in 
descriptive information, e.g. significant changes in the age when 
complementary feeding started (mean, median) and % too early and 
too late. Also trends in the mean & median number of food groups; 
and frequency. Trends in which food group of the 7 were least 
utilized. Were there changes in some regions more than others?  
 
Recall bias may not be too great as previous 24 hour recall period 
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was used. If programs were not promoting these practices, mothers 
were more likely to report actual practice. One common difficulty is 
whether the respondent is the same as the caregiver and therefore 
may not know what exactly the child consumed unless special 
efforts were made to identify who took care of the child the previous 
day.  
 
The discussion section is excellent, however the conclusion section 
at the end of the paper could have mentioned community-based 
education initiatives that have a better track record and evidence in 
improving complementary feeding than the MDG related 
suggestions. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name Maurice Mittelmark  

Institution and Country University of Bergen, Norway  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below The paper is important and well written. Yet, a few 

changes would improve the manuscript:  

 

We thank the Reviewer for the comment.  

 

1. The pdf has garbled pages 10-14, making the tables almost impossible to read. While the paper is 

very good otherwise, I cannot suggest its acceptance until I get to see these tables.  

 

 

An additional document with the tables has been attached for the Reviewer’s consideration.  

 

 

2. The authors are imprecise in their use of the construct 'confounder'. They indicate that they have 

treated birth interval, baby's sex and geopolitical zone as potential confounders. A confounder is a 

variable that is significantly related to a predictor and to an outcome. Are these really potential 

confounder? I suggest that a table of correlation coefficients be added to help the reader evaluate this 

(and all other associations).  

 

The confounders adjusted for in this study were based on previously published studies, and baby’ 

sex, birth interval and geopolitical zone have been found to be associated with the predictors and 

feeding practices in Nigeria and other developing countries (Ogbo et al., 2015a, 2015b; Yahya 2003 & 

Victor, 2013). Additional text that clarifies this information has been incorporated into the revised 

manuscript in response to the Reviewer’s comment (Page 7, Paragraph 5):  

 

The selection of these factors was based on previously published studies [22, 23].  

 

 

 

 

3. My own preference is to refer to trends as improving or worsening, not increasing or decreasing, 

when a value is placed on directionality, as in this paper. It makes it easier for the reader to follow.  

 

We thank the Reviewer for the comment. The text has been edited in the entire revised manuscript – 
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where practicable – in response to the Reviewer’s comment to change references from 'increasing' to 

'improving' and 'decreasing' to 'worsening'.  

 

4. I think a weakness of the paper is its inattention to the great heterogeneity in the country's regions 

with respect to geopolitical and cultural characteristics, and child health and care. The national trends 

may well mask small area and/or sub-group trends that go against the main trends. I do not suggest 

additional analyses, but this might be mentioned under Limitations.  

 

We agree with Reviewer. Additional text has been incorporated in the revised manuscript to reflect the 

Reviewer’s suggestion (Page 15, Paragraph 2):  

 

In addition, geopolitical variability and cultural differences in Nigeria may also be a limitation in this 

study, however, geopolitical zone was adjusted for in the analysis.  

 

We note that the main focus of the paper was to provide national estimates to inform policy responses 

and debate, and that the geographic heterogeneity of Nigeria was accounted for by including a region 

variable as a confounder in regression models.  

 

5. The statement that the DHS data are freely available on-line is not true; they are available to apply 

for on-line, and requests for data are examined before permission is given.  

 

We thank the Reviewer for the comment. The text has been edited in the revised manuscript as 

suggested by the Reviewer (Page 8, Paragraph 3; Page 20, Paragraph 1):  

 

Ethics  

The DHS project obtained the required ethical approvals from the National Health Research Ethic 

Committee (NHREC) in Nigeria before the surveys were conducted. Informed consent was obtained 

from study participants before they were allowed to participate in the surveys. The survey data sets 

used in this study were anonymous and available to apply for on-line.  

 

Data sharing statement  

The analysis was based on the data sets collected for the Nigeria Demographic and Health Survey, 

conducted by the National Population Commission (NPC) and ICF International.  

 

6. The aspects of Figures 2a-c are misleading. They should be redone with the y axis about tow-thirds 

the length of the x axis.  

 

The Figure 2 has been edited in the revised manuscript as suggested by the Reviewer (Figure 

document, Page 2).  

 

We thank the Reviewer for the comments.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name Zulfiqar Bhutta  

Institution and Country Aga Khan University  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below This is an interesting report of trends in 

complementary feeding from three recent sequential demographic and health surveys in Nigeria 

focusing on complementary feeding. The reported analysis presents some mixed and counterintuitive 

findings and while the authors do a fair job in describing trends and explaining them, several key 

issues are missing hence limiting the validity and value of the findings.  
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We thank the Reviewer for the comment.  

 

1. The authors do not 95% confidence intervals of the measures?  

 

We note that 95% confidence intervals were reported in the original manuscript in tables and were 

reported in the text (Tables 1-4, Pages 10-14 & Figure 1).  

 

2. There is very little on data quality and training of field staff in collecting such data between surveys. 

The authors allude to limitations and measures of reliability of self-reporting but do not discuss how 

they evaluated this across surveys. To illustrate, are there any functional data such as 

anthropometrics or micronutrient deficiencies across surveys that corroborate their findings and 

correlate with observed changes in dietary diversity and meal frequency.  

 

The Nigeria Demographic and Health Surveys (NDHS) were conducted by the National Population 

Commission (NPC) and ICF International, with other technical experts from the USAID, UNICEF 

among other Agencies. Field staff were also trained to administer the questionnaires and take 

anthropometric measurements. Further information on the data quality and training of field staff 

(including data on anthropometrics or micronutrient deficiencies) has been described in detail 

elsewhere (National Population Commission [Nigeria] and ICF International, 2014, 2008, 2003) and 

was cited in the original manuscript. Similarly, studies which employed other Nigerian surveys (such 

as the Multiple Indicator Cluster Survey) and a study from regional Nigeria also validated these 

findings (Lutter et al., 2011 & Olaniyi, 2014).  

 

Information relating to data quality and field staff training in NDHS was cited in the original manuscript 

(Page 5, Paragraph 2):  

 

The data used were collected for the Nigeria Demographic and Health Survey (NDHS) for the years 

2003, 2008, 2013, conducted by the National Population Commission (NPC) and ICF International [9, 

14, 16].  

 

3. The observed dramatic change in meal frequency since 2003 may yet be spurious unless 

accompanied by other functional outcomes. Was there any correlation with nutritional status or 

changes in socioeconomic conditions or indeed equity measures over this time?  

 

The observed improvement in meal frequency in this study was anticipated given that Nigerian 

mothers commonly introduce their infants to locally fermented cereal (pap or cruel), and this food is 

commonly available, cheap and easy to prepare (Anigo et al., 2009; Ugwu & Obi, 2010). Another 

factor that may have played a role was the return of a democratically elected government – a stable 

political environment has been shown to improve IYCF practices (WHO, 1998), – after more than a 

decade of authoritarian regimes.  

 

Additional text has been incorporated into the revised manuscript in response to the Reviewer’s 

comment (Page 18, Paragraph 2):  

 

The improvement in meal frequency in Nigerian mothers was not unexpected. A plausible reason for 

this observation may be the use of a complementary food (fermented cereal) that is used by most 

mothers, and is usually available, affordable and easy to prepare [10, 51]. Additionally, the stable 

political environment (shown to improve infant and young child feeding practices [28]) over the study 

period in Nigeria, after more than a decade of authoritarian regimes may also have played a role.  
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4. There is nothing on measures of breastfeeding practices over this period which is critical to 

understanding complementary feeding practices including ages at initiation of the same.  

 

We agree with the Reviewer. Studies of trend in breastfeeding practices (including early initiation of 

breastfeeding) in Nigeria over this study period (2003-2013), which can also provide a broader 

contextual understanding of the feeding practices in Nigeria have already been published elsewhere 

(Ogbo et al., 2015a; Yahya et al., 2003).  

 

We thank the Reviewer for the comments.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name Tina G. Sanghvi  

Institution and Country Alive & Thrive/FHI360, USA  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below Very good and timely paper of high policy and 

program significance.  

 

We thank the Reviewer for the comment.  

 

Suggest the conclusion in the abstract reflect the findings and discussion such as: Complementary 

feeding practices in Nigeria declined over the study period and are below the expected levels required 

to ensure adequate growth and development of Nigerian children. National policies and programs that 

ensure higher health service coverage of mothers with children under two years and community-

based education initiatives that reach low SES mothers are proposed to improve complementary 

feeding practices among Nigerian mothers.  

 

The text has been edited in the revised manuscript as suggested by the Reviewer (Page 2, Paragraph 

2):  

Complementary feeding practices in Nigeria declined over the study period and are below the 

expected levels required to ensure adequate growth and development of Nigerian children. National 

policies and programs that ensure sustainability of projects post-MDGs and higher health service 

coverage for mothers including community-based education initiatives are proposed to improve 

complementary feeding practices among Nigerian mothers.  

 

And (Page 19, Paragraph 2):  

In addition, state and local government policies and community-based education initiatives (such as 

free maternal and child health services) which has shown to be successful in some Nigerian states 

[25, 52] that target all mothers, particularly low SES mothers, are also recommended as an adjunct to 

improve the current complimentary feeding practices of Nigerian mothers.  

 

The Minimum Acceptable Diet definition includes breastfeeding plus diversity and frequency; was this 

the way the data were analyzed? If not, needs to be re-done.  

 

We agree with the Reviewer, and can confirm that the minimum acceptable diet (MAD) assessment 

included breastfeeding, minimum diversity and minimum meal frequency (assessed for breastfed and 

non-breastfed children). MAD was analysed based on the definition provided by the World Health 

Organisation (WHO, 2008) for assessing Infant and Young Feeding Practices, and was collected by 

the NDHS – this was noted in the original manuscript (Page 5, Paragraph 4 & Page 18, Paragraph 3):  

 

Minimum acceptable diet (MAD) was assessed as a combination of minimum dietary diversity and 

minimum meal frequency [1]  
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Dietary diversity may be affected by seasonality, can you provide the months when data were 

collected for the 3 surveys?  

 

Data collection for the three surveys were:  

1. NDHS 2003 (from March to August 2003)  

2. NDHS 2008 (from June to October 2008)  

3. NDHS 2013 (from February to May 2013)  

 

For program development, useful to have some more trends in descriptive information, e.g. significant 

changes in the age when complementary feeding started (mean, median) and % too early and too 

late. Also trends in the mean & median number of food groups; and frequency. Trends in which food 

group of the 7 were least utilized. Were there changes in some regions more than others?  

 

We agree with the Reviewer that these alternative indicators are also important, but these additional 

descriptive information would extend the scope and breadth of the present study, and are the focus of 

another paper on infant food diversity in Nigeria currently been finalised for submission. In addition, 

information on regional variability and changes in age pattern in complementary feeding practices in 

Nigeria has been published elsewhere (National Population Commission [Nigeria] and ICF 

International, 2014).  

 

Recall bias may not be too great as previous 24 hour recall period was used. If programs were not 

promoting these practices, mothers were more likely to report actual practice. One common difficulty 

is whether the respondent is the same as the caregiver and therefore may not know what exactly the 

child consumed unless special efforts were made to identify who took care of the child the previous 

day.  

 

We agree with the Reviewer that recall bias may not be too great given that information on 

complementary feeding practices was based on a 24 hour recall period. However, recall bias may be 

an important factor as mothers were also asked to recall the frequency of their antenatal or postnatal 

visits.  

 

The text has been edited in the revised manuscript in response to the Reviewer’s comment (Page 15, 

Paragraph 2):  

 

Firstly, complementary feeding outcomes were based on self-report and this is a potential source of 

measurement bias where mothers may incorrectly recall the frequency of health service visit.  

 

The discussion section is excellent, however the conclusion section at the end of the paper could 

have mentioned community-based education initiatives that have a better track record and evidence 

in improving complementary feeding than the MDG related suggestions.  

 

We thank the Reviewer for the comment. Additional text (as mentioned above) has been incorporated 

into the revised manuscript as suggested by the Reviewer (Page 19, Paragraph 2):  

In addition, state and local government policies and community-based education initiatives (such as 

free maternal and child health services) which has shown to be successful in some Nigerian states 

[23, 50] that target all mothers, particularly low SES mothers, are also recommended as an adjunct to 

improve the current complimentary feeding practices of Nigerian mothers.  

We thank the Reviewers for their comments.  
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